SCHEDULE OF CHARGES (SCHEDULE-I)

1. Application Fee

a. For LT supply

Sr. Description Proposed charges | Related Clause
No.
i LT Single Phase* Rs. 200
i LT Three Phase* Rs. 500
Miscellaneous  works  like | Rs. 100
e . 6.1
ii shifting, load increase/
decrease, change of
category, name change etc.

*Provided that for domestic consumers the application fee shall be NIL.
However, the domestic consumer shall deposit Rs 100/- as advance which
will be adjusted in his demand nofice.

b. For HT supply

Sr. Description Proposed Related Clause
No. charges
i 11kV Rs. 1000
i 33 kV Rs. 2000
iii 132 kV or above Rs. 4000
iv | Miscellaneous works like shifting, | Rs. 500 6.1
load increase/ decrease,
change of category, name
change etc.

2. Expenses for providing electric line/ plant and extension of distribution
mains and/or Service line

2.1 Amount to be deposited with application (Refer Clause )

a. For LT supply

Sr. | Category of Amount to be deposited (Rs.) Related
No. | consumer Clause
1 Domestic Tribal sub plan: Rs. 750/-
Rural:
Upto 5 kW 6.1
Single phase/ Three phase: Rs.1500
:Above 5 kW
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Single phase/ Three phase: Rs.1500 plus
additional sum @ Rs. 200 per kW or part
thereof beyond 5 kW.

Urban:

Upto 5 kW

Single phase/ Three phase: Rs.3000
:Above 5 kW

Single phase/ Three phase: Rs.3000 plus
additional sum @ Rs. 200 per kW or part
thereof beyond 5 kW

2 | Non- Single phase/ Three phase: 3000 plus
domestic additional sum @ Rs. 300 per kW.

3 | Public street | Rs. 5,000/- per connection. This does not
lighting include line/ network cost.

4 | Small Single phase/ Three phase: Rs. 4000 plus

Industry, additional sum @ Rs. 300 per kW.
Medium

Industry &
Mixed load

LT supply

b. HT supply: Rs. 10,000/-

c. EHT supply: Rs. 20,000/-

d. Cost of meter box: Meter box cost, where provided by Nigam, shall be
charged extra as follows:

Sr. No. Particulars Amountin
Rs.
1 Meter box for LT Single phase/ Three phase meter | As per
store issue
2 Meter box/ Panel for HT/ EHT supply rate
Note: (1) Where push-fit meters are provided for single phase and three

phase whole current meters, therefore, no extra cost towards meter
box shall be recoverable.

(2) In case where the area is electrified i.e. extension of distribution
mains/supply line is not required, additional amount other than
above will not be required to be deposited.

2.2 Additional amount to be deposited on demand for extension of
distribution mains/ supply line (refer Clause 7.2 & 7.3)

a. For LT supply
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Sr. Category of | Amount to be deposited in addition to | Related
No. consumer sum payable under item 2.1 above Clause
1 Domestic and | For extension of distribution mains
Non-domestic | and/or service line beyond 300 mtrs-
(in urban area | (a) For single phase supply: Rs150/mtr
and in rural | (b) For three phase supply: Rs 225/mfr
areq)
7.2&7.3
2 | Public street Actual material cost + labour and
lighting overhead charges as applicable
3 | Small Industry, | For extension of distribution mains
Medium and/or service line beyond 50 mtrs-
Industry & (a) For single phase supply: Rs150/mtr
Mixed load (b) For three phase supply: Rs225/mfr
Note: 1) If the connection is not feasible from existing LT system and new

sub-station to be commissioned then extension of HT distribution
mains required, it shall be recovered from the consumer@ Rs.
225/meter . However, the cost of sub-station required, if any shall
be borne by the Nigam.

2) Service line shall be provided by the Nigam. Where service line is

not provided by the Nigam then the Nigam shall provide the
credit of 25% of amount deposited by the consumer as per
Schedule 2.1 (a) above to the consumer.

b. HT/EHT supply:
For HT supply The actual cost estimates of all works shall be prepared by
concerned officer of Nigam and for EHT supply such estimate shall be
prepared by the concerned officer of the Nigam in consultation with
Transmission licensee, if required, after conducting actual survey as per the
field conditions. The cost estimates will be charged on material cost
including civil works plus labour and overhead charges as applicable plus
Rs. 400/- per kVA of confract demand towards plant cost. The advance
amount deposited with application shall be adjusted against the estimate
prepared as above.

c. Electrification Charges:

i) The cases where consumer/developer take up the work at his own,
supervision charges shall be recoverable @5% of the total estimated cost.
i) In case the developer has completed the electrification work and
provided service line upto the premises of consumer, only supervision
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charges shall be recoverable @5% of the total estimated cost instead of
charges prescribed at point No. 2 of Schedule-I.

Electrification charges for Supply to the housing colonies/township

developed by developer but developer is not wiling to
commence/complete the electrification work.

Sr. Particulars Amount (Rupees) Related

No. Clause

1 Nagar Nigam Area Rs. 100/- per Sqg. yard of plot

areda

2 Nagar Parishad Area | Rs. 85/- per Sq. yard of plot area 74

3 Nagar Palika Area Rs. 75/- per Sq. yard of plot area '

4 Rural Area (Not Rs. 65/- per Sq. yard of plot area

covered above)

e . Electrification charges for cases under un-electrified old Havelies and
Multi Storey Complex/ Buildings.

Sr. Particulars Amount (Rupees) Related
No. Clause
1 Domestic Rs. 25/- per Sq. feet based on
floor area applied 710
2 Non domestic | Rs. 30/- per Sq. feet based on )
& other floor area applied
3. Security for Meter and Metering Equipment
Sr. Particulars Amount Related
No. (Rupees) Clause
1 | Energy meter 1-phase static type (All 900/-
Capacities)
2 | Smart/ Prepaid Energy meter 1-phase 2500/-
3 | Energy meter 3-phase 4-wire static type | 2500/-
4 | Smart/ Prepaid Energy meter 3-phase 5000/-
5 | LT Trivector meter (static) 4000/-
6 | HT Trivector meter - 0.5 class 15,000/-
7 | LT CT-class 0.5, burden 15 VA, Bakelite | 600/- 8.6
type '
8 |LTCT-class 0.5, burden 10 VA, Resin 300/-
cast type
9 | 11kV CTPTset - all ratings 35,000/-
10 | 33 kV CT PT set — all ratings 1,10,000/-
11 | EHT CT - all ratings (per set) As per RVPN
standard
issue rate
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Sr. Particulars Amount Related
No. (Rupees) Clause
12 | EHT PT/CVT - all ratings (per set) As per RVPN

standard

issue rate

Note:

1. The above security amount may be revised at the beginning of the every
financial year based on Standard/Store issue rate of the previous
Financial Year for release of a new connection or change of meter.

2. For existing consumers security shall not be revised.

3. In cases involving change of meter, the credit for existing security shall
be provided.

4. Security deposit from Govt. servants living in Govt. quarters (towards
energy and meter)

Amount of Security deposit | Related Clause

Rs. 1000/-
Rs. 500/-

Type of Residence

“A” TO “C” .I.ype
“D” .I.o HH!! Type

8.6

5. Rental charges
(1) Transformer Rent

Consumers required to take supply on HT but instead of installing own
tfransformer opting for Nigam's transformer and DP/switchgear shall be
charged rent, at the following rates towards installation of transformer by
the Nigam:

Amount (Rupees)
Rs. 3000/- per month

Rs. 4000/- per month

Particulars
(a) for contract demand upto 60 kVA

(b) for contract demand above 60 kVA
but upto 100 kVA

(c) for contract demand above 100 kVA
but upto 160 kVA

(d) for contract demand above 160 kVA

Rs. 5500/- per month

Rs. 5500/- + Rs. 50/kVA
above 160 kVA per month

(2) Other equipment
Particulars

Charges

(a) LT Current Transformer

Rs. 100/- per set per month

(b) 11 kV CT PT set

Rs. 900/- per set per month

(c) 33 kV CT PT set

Rs. 2200/- per set per month

(d) EHT CT PT set

Rs. 9000/- per set per month

6. Line and plant charges for temporary connection
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(1) Fixed charges

Sr. Particulars Charges Related
No. Clause
(i) | LTsupply upto 5 kW Rs. 1000/- per connection
(i) | LT supply above 5 kW Rs. 2000/- per connection

& upto 25 kW 6.9
(iii) | LT supply above 25 kW Rs. 5000/- per connection ’

& upto 50 kW
(iv) | 11 kV or 33 kV supply Rs. 10,000/- per connection

Note: Above Fixed Charges are inclusive of rent for CTs & CTPT sets for the
period upto one month. In case the period of temporary connection
is more than one month, then the rent for CT/PT shall be charged on
per day basis for the number of days beyond one month period.

(2) Charges towards line cost*

Sr. No. Particulars Charges Related Clause
(i) LT lines
(a) | Single phase Rs. 50/- per metre
(b) | Three phase Rs. 75/- per metre
(ii) 11 kV single circuit line Rs. 85/- per meftre 6.9
on 9 metre PCC pole )
(i) | 33 kV single circuit line Rs. 140/- per metre
on 9 metre PCC pole

* After completion of period of temporary connection, the line shall be
removed or deemed o be removed.

(3) Charges towards transformer (if required)

(a) Transformer installation & removal charges: Rs. 3000/-.

(b) Transformer Rent: normal charges, prescribed on item 5(1) above. In
case the period of temporary connection is more than one month, then
the rent for transformer shall be charged on per day basis for the
number of days beyond one-month period.

(4) Adjustable part

Advance consumption charges to be worked out on the basis of probable
period of use of connection with minimum use of electricity for 12 hours per
day and at temporary supply tariff (both fixed and energy charges)
prescribed by respective category of consumer. The billing shall be done
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on the basis of “Tariff for Temporary supply” under “Tariff for supply of

electricity”.

7. Re-connection charges

Type of service Amount Related Clause
(a) Low Tension Service:
(i) Single phase Rs. 200/-
(i) Three phase Rs. 600/-
(b) High Tension Service Rs. 2,000/- 1.8
(c) Extra High Tension Service Rs. 10,000/-
8. Testing fee for metering equipments on request of consumer
Particulars Amount in Rs. Related
Clause
a) LT Single phase meter (per meter) Rs. 35/-
b) LT Three phase meter (per meter) Rs. 70/-
c) Demand or special type meter (per
meter)
i) For LT supply Rs. 250/-
ii) For HT supply Rs. 1000/-
iii) For EHT supply Rs. 2000/-
d) ABT compliant meter — 0.2s Class Rs. 10000/-
e) Instrument transformers:
i) LT Current Transformer Rs. 100/- per 911 &
i) HT CTPT sets - fransformer 912
0.5s Class Rs. 2000/- per set
0.2s Class Rs. 4000/- per set
i) EHT Current or Potential Rs. 2000/- per
fransformer fransformer
f) Capacitor Units: (Per unit)
i) Upto 5 kVAR Rs. 150/-
i) Above 5 kVAR but upto 10 kVAR Rs. 250/-
i) Above 10 kVAR but upto 25 kVAR Rs. 300/-
iv) Above 25 kVAR Rs. 500/-

9. Witnessing the testing of metering equipments at Manufacturer’'s works

Sr. Particulars

No.

Amount in Rs.

all ratings)

1 Metering equipments (Meter, CTPT Sets of

Rs. 5000/- per visit
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10. Testing fee for other material

Particulars

Amount in Rs.

Transformer oil (per sample) (BDV only)

Rs. 1,000/-

Note:

Testing fee for other items e.g. transformer, cable, line material etc. at
Central Testing Laboratory (CTL) or other labs shall be as prescribed by

Licensee from time to fime.

11. Testing of consumer’s installation

wiring confractor at the time of first inspection
(Payable in advance for each subsequent
visit for purposes of test)

Particulars AmountinRs. | Related
Clause

a) The first inspection and test of a new NIL
installation or of an addition or alteration in
the existing installation.
b) Subsequent inspection and  test | LT- Rs.200/-
necessitated by defects noticed in the | HT- Rs. 1000/-
installation or by absence of the supervisor of 6.2

12. Charges for duplicate bill.

Category of consumers Charges*
Duplicate copy of bill for all category Free
consumers

*The Nigam shall provide the facility of free download of copy of bills from
its website which shall be considered valid for payment.

13. Attendance of fuse man

Charges for attendance of fuse man at consumer's
premises during any function (Maximum 6 Hours.)

Rs. 500/-

14. Re-sealing charges
(if found broken)

a) Meter box/ Terminal cover

Rs. 50/- each meter/terminal

Meter/ Meter body cover/box
b) HT/ EHT Metering panel Rs. 3000/-
c) Cubical at building complex Rs. 200/-
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15. Change of meter

demand

For changing meter only at the instance of
the consumer where it is necessitated by
temporary increase in consumption and

Domestic- Rs. 35/- (each)

Others-
Rs.200/- (1-Ph)
Rs.500/- (3-Ph)

16. Labour charges for shifting of meter in the same premises

LT Single phase Rs. 100/-

Three phase Rs. 200/-
HT-11kV Rs. 3000/-
33 kV Rs. 3000/-
132 or above Rs. 3000/-

17. Charges for alteration/ shifting of service line

Actual material cost including civil works plus labour and overhead
charges as applicable. For retrieved material of line (which may or may
not be removed) a credit @ 25% of estimated amount shall be allowed.

18. Connection Transfer Fee (Change of Name)

c) | H.T. installations

Rs.2500/- per installation

S Particulars Amount in Rs. Related
No Clause
a) | Domestic Rs.50/- per installation

b) | All L.T. installations Rs.250/- per installation 6.11

19. Cheque dishonor fee

S Particulars
No

Amount in Rs.

Related Clause

1. | Cheque amount upto
and inclusive of
Rs.10,000/-

5% of the amount subject
to minimum of Rs.100/-

2. | Cheque amount of
Rs.10,001/- and upto
and inclusive of
Rs.1,00,000/-

3% of the amount subject
to minimum of Rs.500/-

3. | Cheque amount
above Rs.1,00,000/-

2% of the amount subject
to minimum of Rs.3,000/-

10.6
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NOTE: The charges for agriculture connections shall be as per Agriculture
Policy issued by State Government from time to time.

By order,

-sd--

(S. P. Gupta)
Chief Engineer (CA-HQ)
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